strives to provide activities and opportunities to seniors; and 

WHEREAS, the Department applied to the Illinois Department on Aging 

for funding for a congregate senior meal program; and 

WHEREAS, the Department received a grant award, worth a total of thirty-

six thousand, eight hundred twenty-seven  dollars ($36,827.00) to operate meal 

programs for seniors; and 

WHEREAS, the grant award will allow seniors to receive meals at a 

suggested donation rate of seven dollars ($7.00) for one meal and twenty-two dollars 

($22.00) for an emergency frozen five-pack of meals;